SESSION OF 2024

SUPPLEMENTAL NOTE ON SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 1620

As Recommended by Senate Committee on Commerce

Brief*

SCR 1620 would approve the creation of a port authority, as provided for in continuing law, by the Unified Government of Wyandotte County and Kansas City, Kansas.

The concurrent resolution would also require the Secretary of State to send an enrolled copy of the resolution to Senator Haley.

Background

The concurrent resolution was introduced by Senator Haley.

Senate Committee on Commerce

In the Senate Committee hearing, **proponent** testimony was provided by Senator Haley, who stated Wyandotte County previously had a port authority, and the creation of a port authority would be helpful because of an increasing number of development projects in progress and being planned along the Kansas River and Missouri River.

Written-only proponent testimony was provided by a representative of the Unified Government of Wyandotte County and Kansas City, Kansas.

^{*}Supplemental notes are prepared by the Legislative Research Department and do not express legislative intent. The supplemental note and fiscal note for this bill may be accessed on the Internet at http://www.kslegislature.org

No other testimony was provided.

The Senate Committee recommended the resolution be placed on the Consent Calendar.

Port authority; Wyandotte County; Kansas City, Kansas